

## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## Abstract

Pay Revision 2009 – Re-designation of the post of Lower Division Clerk and Upper Division Clerk – Sanctioned – Orders issued

## Finance (Pay Revision Cell-D) Department

G.O (Ms) No.120/2013/(138)/Fin

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 04th March 2013

Read:

G.O (P) No. 85/2011/Fin. dated 26/02/2011 read with

G.O (P) No.143/2011/Fin. dated 30/03/2011.

## **ORDER**

Government are pleased to re-designate the post of Lower Division Clerk and Upper Division Clerk in the State Government service as Clerk and Senior Clerk respectively subject to the following conditions.

- (i) The ratio between Clerk and Senior Clerk will continue as 1:1
- (ii) The duties and responsibilities attached to the posts will continue as such.
- (iii) There will be no change in the existing scale of pay of the posts even after re-designation.
- (iv) Corresponding changes will be made by the concerned departments in the Special rules of the departments.

The schedule of posts under Common category below Annexure-XII - at pages 91 and 92 of Pay Revision Order read above will stand modified accordingly.

By order of the Governor,

**GEORGE JOHN** 

Aditional Secretary to Government (Finance).

To

The Principal Accountant General (Audit) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General (A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Private Secretaries to Chief Minister & Other Ministers.

The Secretary to Governor, Thiruvananthapuram.

All Heads of Departments.

The Addl. Secretary to the Chief Secretary.

All Secretaries/Special Secretaries/Additional Secretaries/Joint Secretaries / Deputy Secretaries/Under Secretaries to Government.

The Private Secretaries to Speaker, Deputy Speaker, Leader of Opposition and the Government Chief Whip.

All Departments (All Sections) of the Secretariat.
The Secretary, Kerala Public Service Commission (with CL).
The Director of Information and Public Relations.
The Director of Treasuries, Thiruvananthapuram
The Stock File / Office copy.
The Nodal Officer, <a href="https://www.finance.kerala.gov.in">www.finance.kerala.gov.in</a>

Forwarded/By Order

Mayure Section Officer